

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, On) Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly) (Consolidated)
Situated,)
) CLASS ACTION
Plaintiff,)
) Judge Ronald A. Guzman
vs.) Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan
)
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., et)
al.,)
)
Defendants.)
)
)
_____)

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW PURSUANT TO RULE 50(a)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LEGAL STANDARD.....	1
III. THE EVIDENCE ADMITTED IN THIS CASE ESTABLISHES LOSS CAUSATION	2
A. Professor Fischel’s Testimony and Event Study Established that Defendants’ False Statements and Omissions Caused Inflation and Resulted in Losses When the Truth Became Known.....	3
B. Plaintiffs Have Adduced Evidence Sufficient to Support Any Reasonable Jury’s Conclusion that the Revelation of Household’s Fraud Caused Its Stock to Decline and Caused Substantial Economic Harm to the Class.....	10
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT TIME-BARRED	12
V. PLAINTIFFS HAVE DEMONSTRATED THAT DEFENDANTS’ FALSE STATEMENTS AND OMISSIONS WERE MATERIAL	13
VI. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ESTABLISHED FRAUD IN CONNECTION WITH HOUSEHOLD’S RESTATEMENT.....	15
A. Defendants Did Not Rely Upon Their Auditors	17
B. Household’s Accounting Assertion Was Not Reasonable.....	18
C. The Stock Price Declined On a Relative Basis.....	19
VII. DEFENDANTS’ FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HOUSEHOLD’S PREDATORY LENDING PRACTICES IN ITS FORM 10-K AND FORM 10-Q CLASS PERIOD FILINGS IS A MATERIAL OMISSION THAT RENDERS EACH FORM 10-K AND FORM 10-Q ACTIONABLE	19
VIII. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ESTABLISHED A LEGALLY SUFFICIENT BASIS FOR THEIR SECTION 10b-5 VIOLATIONS REGARDING DEFENDANTS’ KNOWING MANIPULATION OF THE REPORTED DELINQUENCY RATIOS	22
IX. THE JURY MUST DECIDE IF THE TRUTH WAS ON THE MARKET	30
X. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PROVIDED AMPLE EVIDENCE OF SCIENTER	34
A. Defendants’ Incentive Compensation Is Evidence of Scienter.....	35
B. Direct Evidence of Scienter	37

	Page
C. Scierter Regarding Predatory Lending Practices	38
1. Andrew Kahr Growth Initiatives	39
a. The Effective Rate Presentation.....	39
b. Prepayment Penalties	42
2. Insurance Packing	44
3. Disclosures of “Discount” Points on the Good Faith Estimate.....	45
4. Loan Flipping.....	46
5. Loan Splitting.....	46
6. Summary of Scierter Relating to Predatory Lending Statements	47
D. Defendants Sold Stock During the Class Period.....	48
E. There Is Record Evidence of Scierter With Respect to the Restatement and Reaging False Statements	49
XI. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ESTABLISHED THAT DEFENDANT GARY GILMER MADE AN ACTIONABLE STATEMENT OR OMISSION.....	51
XII. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ESTABLISHED SECTION 20(a) LIABILITY FOR THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS.....	54
XIII. CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	13, 19, 20
<i>Bastian v. Petren Resources Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 680 (7th Cir. 1990)	2
<i>Caremark, Inc. v. Coram Healthcare Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 1997)	3, 10
<i>Chu v. Sabratek Corp.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 815 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	15, 21, 34
<i>City of Monroe Employees Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)	53
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	2, 3, 9
<i>Eisenstadt v. Centel Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Greenhouse v. MCG Capital Corp.</i> , 392 F.3d 650 (4th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Higginbotham v. Baxter Int’l, Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2007)	48
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 1279 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	8
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3rd Cir. 2001)	7
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	33
<i>In re Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. (Lantronix, Inc.) Analyst Securities Litig.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 137 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	8

	Page
<i>In re Enron Corp. Secs., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , No. H-01-3624, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1668 (S. D. Tex. Jan. 28, 2003)	16, 43
<i>In re Northern Telecom Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	8
<i>In re Par Pharm., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 668 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	20
<i>In re Providian Fin. Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 814 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	22
<i>In re SmarTalk Teleservices, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 527 (S.D. Ohio 2000)	53
<i>In re Sofamor Danek Group, Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1997)	19, 21
<i>In re Time Warner Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>In re Van Der Moolen Holding N.V. Sec. Litig.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	21
<i>In re Williams Sec. Litig.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (N.D. Okla. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>In re Williams Sec. Litig.</i> – WCG Subclass, 558 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2009).	11
<i>Lytle v. Household Mfg., Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 545 (1990).....	1
<i>Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs, Inc.</i> , 437 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	15, 34
<i>Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008)	52
<i>McEwen v. Digitran Sys.</i> , 160 F.R.D. 631 (D. Utah 1994)	7, 8, 14
<i>Nathenson v. Zonagen Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001)	7, 14

	Page
<i>No. 84 Employer-Teamster Joint Council Pension Trust Fund v. America West Holding Corp.</i> , 320 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Pugh v. Tribune Co.</i> , 521 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2008)	48
<i>Ray v. Citigroup Global Mkts.</i> , 482 F.3d 991 (7th Cir. 2007)	2, 3
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	1, 2
<i>Rehm v. Eagle Fin. Corp.</i> , 954 F. Supp. 1246 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	15
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 959 (S.D. Ind. 2007)	34
<i>Searls v. Glasser</i> , 64 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 1995)	53
<i>SEC v. Michel</i> , 521 F. Supp. 2d 795 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	34
<i>Steiner v. MedQuist Inc.</i> , No. 04-5487 (JBS), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71952 (D.N.J. Sept. 29, 2006)	22
<i>Stransky v. Cummins Engine Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1329 (7th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>United States v. Battista</i> , 646 F.2d 237 (6th Cir. 1981)	43
<i>United States v. Erickson</i> , 601 F.2d 296 (7th Cir. 1979)	17
<i>Zimmerman v. Chicago Bd. of Trade</i> , 360 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2004)	1, 2

Page

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
 Rule 50(a)..... *passim*

17 C.F.R.
 §240.10b-52, 54

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

B. Cornell and R.G. Morgan, “*Using Finance Theory to Measure Damages in Fraud on the Market Cases*,”
 37 UCLA L. Rev. 883 (1990).....7

C. Wright & A. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (1995)
 §2524.....1

Marge S. Thorsen *et al.*, *Rediscovering the Economics of Loss Causation*,
 6 J. Bus. & Sec. L. 93 (2006).....6
